RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR. o
Mayor 7
MARCY MARTIN y TS
Director - o
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MARIA E. Z:IEELINSKI COUNTY OF MAUI
Deputy Director 200 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUIL, HAWAI‘I 96793
www.MauiCounty.gov
February 2, 2026
APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL

Honorable Richard T. Bissen, Jr.
Mayor, County of Maui

200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura

Chair, Budget, Finance and Economic Development Committee
Maui County Council

200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Sugimura:

SUBJECT: BILL 102 (2025), AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2026
BUDGET: APPENDIX A, PART II, OPEN SPACE, NATURAL
RESOURCES, CULTURAL RESOURCES, AND SCENIC
VIEWS PRESERVATION FUND (ACQUISITION OF REAL
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 104A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH
ROAD, WAILUKU, HAWAI‘I (KA‘EHU BAY)) (BFED-46)

Pursuant to our response dated November 18, 2025, please find copies
of the following documents:

1. Title Report: The updated title report dated December 26, 2025.

2. Appraisal Report: The current appraisal is dated January 6, 2026,
indicating an appraisal value of $571,500. The initial appraisal
was $411,000. The proposed purchase price of $480,000 is a
negotiated sale price between the County and the Seller based on
the original appraisal.



Response to BFED-46
February 2 2026
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or Deputy
Director Maria Zielinski at extension 7722.

Sincerely,

=/

MARCY MARTIN
Finance Director

Attachments

MM/gmh



PRELIMINARY REPORT
(No Liability Hereunder)

This repert (and any revisions thereto} is issued solely for the
convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel,
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title
Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC and no liability will arise under this report.

SCHEDULE A

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC (the "Company") hereby reports that,
subject to those matters set forth in Schedule "B" hereof, the title
to the estate or interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof
is vested in:

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,
a Utah non-profit corporation,
as Fee Owner

This report is dated as of December 26, 2025 at 8:00 a.m.

Inquiries concerning escrow should be directed to:
Escrow Officer - Brenda Akana; Office: (808)871-2225
Email: bakana@tghawaii.com

Inquiries concerning this report should be directed to:
Title Officer - Liz Iglesias; Office: (808)533-5815

Email: Liz.Iglesias@tghawaii.com

Please reference Order No. 7311480301, Escrow No. 7322414130

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page |
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SCHEDULE B

EXCEPTIONS
17 Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing.
Tax Key: (2} 3-3-001-034 Area Assessed: 0.41 acre

Tax Classification: NON-OWNER-OCCUPIED/RESIDENTIAL

Street Address : 104A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH ROAD, WAILUKU, HAWAII
96793

Real Property Tax Website: (2) 3-3-001-034

2. Mineral and water rights of any nature.

3. The terms and provisions contained in the following:
INSTRUMENT : DEED

DATED : April 26, 1938
RECORDED i Liber 1439 Page Z8Z

The foregoing includes, but is not limited to, matters relating
to the following:

"Reserving, however, to said Wailuku Sugar Company all water
rights of any character appurtenant to all of the premises

hereinabove described that are herein conveyed to said party of
the first part.”

4. The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : DEED

DATED : September 2, 1998
RECORDED : Document No. 98-144000
7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 2
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

s The land has no recorded access to a public roadway.

-Note:- The Company will not insure or otherwise be liable for
any loss or damage by reason of lack of access to and
from the land.

&. Encroachment {s) as referenced on the survey map prepared by
Justin D. Leisy, Land Surveyor, Action Survey Hawaii, LLC dated
November 21, 2024,

-Note:- The Company will, in its ALTA Loan Policy to insured
lenders, issue its endorsement covering this item.

END OF SCHEDULE B
7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 3
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SCHEDULE C

A1l of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the land(s)
described in and covered by Land Commission Award Number B8559-B, Apana
20 to W. C. Lunalile) situate, lying and being at Papahawale, South
Waiehu, District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, State of
Hawaii, being LOT 2 of the "WAIEHU BEACH LOTS", and thus bounded and
described:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this Parcel, being also the
Southeast corner of Lot C of the Waiehu Kai Subdivision (LUCA File No.
3.1401), the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to
Government Survey Triangulation Station "LUKE", being: 13,569.60 feet
North and 1,176.00 feet East and running by azimuths measured
clockwise from True South:

1. 165° 30 63.16 feet along Lot C of the Waiehu Kai
Subdivision (LUCA File No. 3.1401)
to the point; thence,

2. 165° 30 38.14 feet along Lot B of the Waiehu Kai
Subdivision {LUCA File No. 3.1401)
to a point thence,

3. 264° 36" 187.40 feet along the remainder of LC
Award 8559-B Apana 20 to William C
Lunalile to a point; thence,

4. 354° 55! 20" 101.02 feet along the same to a cotton
gin gear pin in asphalt; thence,

5. 84° 56" 170.81 feet along the same to the point
of beginning and containing an
area of 0.413 acres more or less

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 4

225 QUEEN STREET SUITE 500, HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261



SCHEDULE € CONTINUED

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY DEED

GRANTOR : CORPORATION CF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS
CHRIST OF LATTER~DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation
sole

GRANTEE : CORPORATION COF THE PRESIDING BISHCP OF THE CHURCH

OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah
corporation sole

DATED : September 2, 1998
RECORDED : Document No. 98-144000

END OF SCHEDULE C

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 5
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GENERAL NOTES

i1 There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and
reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin,
ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state
or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions
under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as
restrictions based on familial status.

2. Filed with the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs of the
State of Hawaii (Business Registration), is the name change of
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah corporation sole, to THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, a Utah nonprofit corporation,
effective ABugust 5, 2019.

BUYER(S) LIEN INFORMATION

1. The Company finds no liens docketed against COUNTY OF MAUI, the
proposed purchaser(s}.

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 6
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GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE

Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such infermation is
available from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to
recordation.

Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining
to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes
corporate resoclutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of
attorney and trust instruments.

If an entity {corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.)
is not registered in Hawaii, evidence of its formation and existence
under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to
recordation.

If the transaction involves a construction lcan, the following is
required:

(1) a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to
recordation; or

(2) if there is such constructiocn, appropriate indemnity agreements,
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner,
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be
submitted to the Company for approval at least one week prior to the
anticipated date of recordation.

Forms are available upon request from the Company.

Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances
for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private
property boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey
map shows a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of
Chapter 669, call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be
available to insured lenders.

The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or regquirements
upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with this
transaction.

If a policy of title insurance 1is issued, it will exclude from coverage
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii
Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have
different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forms
are available upon request from the Company or on our website at

www, tghawaii.com.

Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws
concerning the cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
involving Land that is associated with these activities.

7311480301 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 7
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APPRAISAL REPORT
of
COUNTY OF MAUI
104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD

WAILUKU, HI 85793

As Of:

01/06/2026

Prepared For:

(NOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES}
INDIVIDUAL
200 S HIGH ST
WAILUKU, HI 96793

Prepared By:

THEOQDORE R KESAUJI
VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
823 ALUA ST STE 201
WAILUKU, HI 96793




VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
File No.  26-18440

o LAND APPRAISAL REPORT _Catd Na.
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS Census Tract 0309.03 Map Reference __3-3-001-034-0000
Efl Property Address  104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD _ .
=l City WAILUKU County MAUI State HI Zip Code 96793
bafl Legal Description LOT 2 of "WAIEHU BEACH LOTS" ]
ol Sale Price § N/A Date of Sale N/A Property Rights Appraised | X |Fee | |Leasehokd |__|De Minimis PUD
bl Aciual Real Estate Taxes § 2,566.36 {y7} Loan Charges lo be paid by seller § N/A Other Sales Concessions N/A
=8 Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96793
Occupant VACANT LAND Appraiser THEODORE R KESAJI Instructions lo Appraiser ESTIMATE CURRENT MARKET VALUE
ended User  COUNTY OF MAUL Ingended Lse ACQUISITION DECISION MAKING PURPOSES
Location X | Uban Suburban Rural Good Avg. Fair
Bui Up X | Over 75% 25% to 75% Under 25% Employment Stability
GrowthRate [ | FullyDev.{ |Rapid X | Steady Slow Convenience to Employment
Properly Values Increasing X | Stable Declining Convenience to Shopping
Demand/Supply Shortage X | In Balance Oversupply Convenience to Schools
Marketing Time Under 3 Mos, X | 4-6 Mos, Over 6 Mos, Adequacy of Public Transportation

Present Land Use_ B85 %1 Family %2-4 Family % Apts % Concio % Commercial| Recreational Facilities

QRHOOD

bbb

(OTTTTTTTTITTE

__ %lindustial 15 % Vacant % Adequacy of Utilities
Change In Prasent Land Use [ X NotUikely [ ]Likety(") [ Taking Placa (") | Property of Compatibilty
; *} From To Protection from Detrimental Conditions
8 Pradominate Occupancy Owmer |:| Tenant % Vacant Police and Fire: Protection
Single Family Price Range  § ___700,000 to$ _1,000,000 PredominantValue$_ 950,000 | General Appearance of Properties
Single Family Age New yrsto _ 30+ yrs.  Predominant Age 15 yrs| Appeal to Market

Comments including those faclors, favorable or unfavorable. affecting markelability {e.g. public parks. schools, view, noise): The subject is located In Waiehu on the |
outskirts of Wailuku Town. The area is conveniant to employment, scheols, shopping and other recreational (acilities. Public services (fire
and police protection, utilittes, refuse collection) are available and adeguate.

Dimensions REFER TO SITE LOCATION MAP = 17860 sf SConser Lot

Zoning Classification CCUNTY INTERIM Presenl Improvemenls [Jdo [ Jdonot contorm to zoning regulations

Highest and bestuse | %] Presentuse L__] Other {spacify)

Public  Other {Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS | Topo  Level

[X] Street Access [ X | Public ] Private] Size Typical
None Surtace Paved Asphalt Shape Rectangular
None Maintenance [ X ] Public .. Private| View Ocean

Slorm Sewer H Curb/Gutter | Drainage Adequate

|| Underground Etect. & Tel.||__[ Sidawalk Street Lights_| Is the property located in a HUD identified Special Flood Hazard Arda? [No| X [Yes

Commenls (favorable or unfavorable including any apparenl adverse easemants, encroachments or other adverse conditions): The access easement appears to

have no apparent adverse conditions affecting the subject site. Zone AE - Areas within 1% annual chance floodplains

FLOOD STATUS: Map 1500030383E 09/25/2009 Zone VE - Areas w/in 1% annual chance flocdplains w/ addt't hazards

The undersigned has recited thres recenl sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis, The description inciudes

a dollar adjustment reflecting market reaction to those ilems of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparable
property is supetiof lo or more favorable than the subject propedy, a minus () adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject, if a significant item in the
comparable is inferior to or less favorable than the subject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

For the Market Data Analysis e qrid belo B NEMAIVE alachman :
_ COMPARABLE NG.1 | COMPARABLE NO.2 1 . COMPARABIEMO.Y |

104-A LOWER.WAIEHU BEACH RD
WAILUKU, Hi 96793 REFER TO ADBENDUM
. | 1

1
3 N/A $ | 5 H
} ‘ l 18 H

§ 0 $ -
Site Inspaction e L)
DESCRPTION | DESCRIPTION | adfffwent | DESCRPTION | qilines |  DESCRIPTION | agiffoe |

N/ | e

A | 1
Average
17860 sf | | i oF ]
t avel l l i ~
Average | : 1
Elact/None ] 1 T

Roadway access |

|
e

NIA -
= 1 == 9 el
[xTpus[ Tinws] § 0 | [XIPis] [Minus[§ 0 | [XJpws| [mins[s 0
Net=0% Nel=0% _ Net=0% .
] == __1Gross=0% | 7] Gross=0% 5 0 Gross=0% § 0
Comments on MarketData REFER TO ADDEND UM
Comments and Conditions of Appraisak REFER TO ADDENDUM
Y Final Reconcitationn. REFER TO ADDENDUM E ]
SOF 01/06/2026 i mbe§ 571,500

pruoed unmodified without written permission, however, Bradford Technologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and credited
Produced bv ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Pana 1 of 14
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VACANT LAND SALES File No.  26-18440
Casa No.
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Proj Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD
Cily WAILUKU County MAUI State HI Zip Code 96793
Client_ INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKY, HI 96793
SITE VALUATION WORKSHEET
LAND TRANSACTION ANALYSIS AND ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE
COMPARABLE LAND SALES
Subject Land Sale 1 Land Sale 2 iand Sale 3
Tax Epﬁ‘yiﬁivision 2) 3-3-1-34 3-4-28-10 3-4-32-57 3-4-21-45
Address 104A Lwr Waiehu Bch Rd §35 Kalkoo Pt 1503 Plihana Rd 1592 Mill 5t
nity Location Waiehu Wailuku Wailuku Wailuku
inty Zoning Interim R-1 Profect District R-1
munity Plan Residential Residential Residential Residential
Tenure Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simpie
Parcel Configuralion Rectangular Rectangular Irregular Rectangular
‘opography/Terrain Level Level Level Level
Roadway Accessibility Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate
Domestic Utilities Ele¢/None Elec/Water None/Water Elec/water
Predominant Sits Views Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Ocn Mtn/Om Mtn/Ocn
FEMA Flood Status Zone VE/AE 2one VE Zone X Zone X
Site Encumbrancas None noted None noted None noted Nong noted
Grass Land Ama in S5F 17,860 6,877 22,869 7,556
ecordation Date 6/12/25 444125 9/19/25
InstrumentalFinancing Cash Cash Cash
Document Number Dot #9294000232 Doc #9225000281 Doc #9393000624
Massimo Carducci Elise Travis William Sutheriand
Melchor & Lalaine Isobal | [sela & Rudolpho Esgquer CP Investments LLC
ransaction Price $450,000 $495,000 $450,000
Financing/Conditions of Sala Adjustment $0 $0 $0
asted Transaction Price $450,000 $495,000 $490,000
IndicatedTransaclion Price per SF $65.44 $21.64 $64.85
arket ConditionsAdjustment (Time) 1.00 1.00 1.00
Conditicns Adjusted Unit Price $65.44 $21.64 $64.85
USTMENTS
i 0% 0% 6%
wailability of Domestic Utlijas -25% -25% -25%;
y Accessiility % 0% 0%
ng/Community Pian Designation 0% 0% 0%
opography/TerrainUseability 0% 0% 0%
iaw Amenities D% 0% 0%
& Encumbrances 0% 0% 0%
Physical Characteristics 0% O 0%
[Net Adfustments -25% -25% -25%
fjusted Unit Price $49.08 $16.23 $48.63
ize Adjustment (Dimore Size Tables) 0.74 1.09 0.74
Adjusted Unit Price per SF $36.32 $17.69 $36.00
IGHTING FACTOR 60.00% 20.00% 20.00%
$21.79 $3.54 $7.20
Range of Final Adjustad Value: §17.69 - $36.32 Per SF
Median Unit Value $36.00 Per SF
Mean Linit Value: $30.00 Per SF
eighted Unit Value: $32.53 Per SF
gstirnatad Value of the Land, Fee Simple: $32.00 Per SF
Indicated Site Value: 17860 SF X $32.00 = $571,520
Rounded 1o $571,500
Praduced bv ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 2




VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No. 26-18440
Case No.
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Property Address  104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD
City  WAILUKU County  MAUI Slate HI Zip Code 96793
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96793

ADDENDUM

DISCLOSURE OF INTENDED USER/INTENDED USE

The Intended User of this appraisal report is the COUNTY OF MAUI. No additional Intended Users are identified by the
appraiser. This report contains sufficient information to enable the lender/client to understand the report. Any other party
receiving a copy of this report for any reasen is not an intended user; nor does receiving a copy of this report result in an
appraiser-client relationship. Use of this report by any other part{ies} is not intended by the appraiser.

The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal for acquisition decision making purposes 1o
comply with Maui County Code 3.44.015, subject to the stated Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporting
requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value.

PURPOCSE OF THE APPRAISAL

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the fee simple interest of the subject property, {il) 3-3-01-34
as of the effective date of the appraisal.

SALES HISTORY

According to public records, there has been no sales activity or listings of the subject property during the past three years.
However, in July of 2024, the County of Maui requested an appraisal to purchase the subject property as vacant land.
COMMENTS REGARDING THE FLOOD ZONE

The subject property lies in Flood Zones VE and AE. Flood Zone VE - Areas within 1% annual chance floodplains with
additional hazards. Zone AE - Areas within 1% annual chance flocdplains.

VALUATION METHODCLOGY

Three approaches are generally recognized in the valuation of real estate: The Markel Data or Comparison Approach, the
Cost Approach and the Income Approach.

The Market Data or Comparison Approach is based on the principle of substitution whereby a potential purchaser would pay
no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility. It is a process of comparing the subject property with sales
of similar type properties.

The Cost Approach is based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more than the cest of producing a similar
property with the same ulility. It is a process of estimating the cost to reproduce an identical improvement er imprevements
on the propearty, deduct any observed depreciation from the repreduction from the reproduction cost and arrive at a
depreciated cost. This depreciated cost is then added to the land value found by comparison to arive at market value.

In the Income Approach, the market value is found by estimating the nel income and capilalizing the nel income by an
appropriate overall rate; or to find the markel rental and mulliplying it by a market exiracted multiplier.

COST APPROACH

The Cost Approach to value was considered inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration was given to this
approach,

INCOME APPROACH

The Income Approach to value was considerad inappropriate in this appraisal assignment and no consideration was given to
this approach.

MARKET DATA APPROACH
Under accepted appraisal principles, the primary valuation method for vacant land is the Market Dala or Comparison

Approach. This method is a direct measure of the market acceptance price level of similar properties, and under the principle
of substitution, normally provides the best value evidence for the property being appraised.

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 3 of 14




VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No. 26-18440
Case No.
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Property Address  104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD
City WAILUKU County MAUI State HI Zip Code 96783
Ciient INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96793

LAND VALUATION

Extensive research failed to reveal any recent sale transactions within the subject's immediate neighborhood. Consequently,
the research and seleclion of comparables was expanded to include compelilive nelghborhoods in the Wailuku area. In the
appraiser's judgment, lhe three comparables selected and utilized in the Market Data Analysis are the best indication of value
of the subject.

The value of the subject parcel was derived from three competitive vacant land sale transactions in Wailuku. Because no two
properties are identical, the prices of the market indicators must be reduced to various units of comparison to reflect the value
of the subject property. Typically, the variations in sales prices reflect differences in size, location, zoning, time and financial
terms, and the physical characteristics of the land.

The value indication is developed using a unit of comparison in which the type of site being appraised is typically bought and
sold in the market. In this assignment, the price per square acre is the most appropriate unit of comparison.

ADJUSTMENTS

TIME: Despite the clder transaction dates of comparables one and two, no time adjusiment was considered due to the lack of
sufficient evidence from market data to extract a reliable time adjustment. Also, the limited amount of more similar sales
necessitated the use of the older comparables which were more than 6 months old,

Comparable three sold within six months of the effective date of this appraisal. No time adjustment was considered
necessary.

UTILITIES: A negative 25% adjustment was applied to each comparable to reflect the presence of their water meters. The
subject does not have a water meler.

SITE: The site area was determined by utilizing the Dilmore Size Tables

No other adjustments were warranted.

VALUE CONCLUSION

Each of the comparables is considered good indicators of value for the subject unit and offers a reasonable range of adjusted
sales prices, Greater emphasis was placed on comparable one in determining the subject's final value due to its proximity to
the subject. Comparables two and three provided additional support for the Opinion of Market Value.

ENVIRCNMENTAL HAZARDS

The appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated
any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions that would affect the property
negatively. It is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would
reveal the existence of hazardous material and environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively
affect its value. This appraisal report was prepared for lending purposes and does not constitute an expert ingpection of the
property. The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

In the Highest and Best Use Analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible (legal) uses or
those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions {if any); its possible uses or those uses which are physically
possible for the site; and its feasible use or those possible uses that will produce the highest net retum to the owner of the
site under current and projected market conditions.

The subject property as well as the surrounding properties is zoned County Interim, Its permitted use as residentiat is one of
the highest and best uses for the subjact site. Because the neighborhood is stable and has been zoned for residential use, no
other use is contemplated. The subject is currently vacant and the highest, best and most productive use of the subject
property, as improved, would be to construst a single-family residence in the future.

The subject property has an easement for access purposes from Lower Waishu Beach Road. Nominal additional value is
placed on the roadway access since ownership is coincidental with the main property.

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 4 of
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
File No. 26-18440
Case No.

This appraisal report is subject to the scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of market value, statement of
assumptions and limiling conditions, and cedificalions. The appraiser may expand the scope of work to include any additional
rasearch or analysis necessary based on the complexity of this appraisal assignment.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the
reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, including the following definition of market value, statement of

assumplions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: {1} perform a complete visual
inspection of the subject property, (2) inspect the neighborhood, {3} inspect each of the comparable sales from at least the street,
(4) research, verify, and analyze data from reliable public and/or private sources, and (5) report his or her analysis, opinions, and
conclusions in this appraisal report,

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open
market under all conditions requisite 1o a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming

the price is not affected by undue stimulus, Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and

the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: {1} buyer and seller are typically motivated; {2) both

parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he or she considers his or her own best interest; (3) a
reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; {4) payment is made in terms of cash in U, S, doltars or in terms

of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and {5} the price represents the normat consideration for the property sold
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions® granted by anyone associaled with the sale.

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are
readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing
adjustmeants can be made to the comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional
lendar that is not already involved in the proparty or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical
doltar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's
raaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment,

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in this report i

subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title
ta it, except for information that he or she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. The
appraiser assumes that the title is gocd and marketable and will not render any opinions about the title.

2. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
{or other data sources) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or
implied, regarding this determination,

3. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question,
unless specific arrangements to do se have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law.

4. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions {such as the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic
substances, efc.) observed during the inspection of ihe subject praperty or that he or she became aware of during the research
involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal repont, the appraiser has no knewledge of any hidden
or unapparent deficiencies or adverse conditions of the property (such as, but not limited to, the presence of hazardous wastes,
loxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, et¢.) that would make the properly less valuable, and has assumed that there
are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any
such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist.
Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considered as

an environmental assessment of the praperty.

NL - Land Certification 52007 This form may be reproduced unmodified without written pesmission, however, Bradiond Technologies, Inc. must be acknowledged and credited
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY File No.  26-18440

Case No.

|

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. L have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in
this appraisal report.

2, | parformed a complete visual inspection of the subject property.
3. | performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professicnal Appraisal

Practice that were adopted and promulgaled by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in
place at the time this appraisal report was prepared,

4. | developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales
comparison approach o value. | have adequate comparable market data to develop a reliable sales comparison approach
for this appraisal assignment. | further certify that | considered the cost and income approaches to value but did not develop
them, unless otherwise indicated in this report.

5. | researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any cument agreement for sale for the subject property, any offering for
sale of the subject property in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal, and the prior sales of the subject
proparty for a minimurn of three years prior 1o the effeclive date of this appraisal, unless otherwise indicated in this report.

6. | researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior salas of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior
to the date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise indicated in this report.

7. | selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the mast similar to the subject property.

8. | have reported adjustments lo the comparable sales that reflect the market's reaction to the differences between the subject
property and the comparable sales,

9. | verified, from a disinterested source, all Information in this report that was provided by parties who have a financial interest in
the sale of the subject property.

10. | have knowledge and axperienca in appraising this type of property in this market area.

11. | am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as mulliple Bisting
services, tax assessment records, public land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located.

12, | obtained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from
reliable sources that | believe o be true and correct.

13. | have {aken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood, subject
property, and the proximity of the subject property to adverse influences in the development of my opinion of market value. |

have noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances,

adverse environmental conditions, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that | became aware of during
the research involved in performing this appraisal. | have considered these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value,
and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and marketability of the subject properly.

14. | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, all
statements and information in this appraisal report are true and correct.

15. | stated in this appraisal report my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions in this appraisal report,

16. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and | have no present or
prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. | did not base, either partially or
completely, my analysis and/or opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, marilal
status, handicap. familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or accupanis of the subject property or of the
present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law.

17. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not conditioned

on any agreement or understanding, written or otherwise, that | would report (or present analysis supporting} a predetermined specific
value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direclion in value, a value that favors the cause of any party, or the attainment of a
spacific result or occurrence of a specific subsequent event.

18. | personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. If | relied on
significant real property appraisal assistance from any individual or individuals in the perfermance of this appraisal or the

preparation of this appraisal report, | have named such individual{s} and disclosed the specific tasks performed in this appraisal report.
| certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone to make a change to any item

in this appraisal report; therefore, any change made to this appraisal is unauthorized and | will take no responsibility for it,

19. | identified the client in this appraisal reporl who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that
ordered and will receive this appraisal report,

20. | am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the client may be subject to certain
{aws and regulations. Further, | am also subject to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
that pertain to disclosure or distribution by me.

NL - Land Certification 512007 THs!mnmaybereproducedunmdiﬁ;dwimoutwrmenpe-mm.“ , Bradford Technokogies, Inc. must be acknowledged and cradited
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY File No.  26-18440
Case No.

21, If this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record® cantaining my “electronic signalure,” as those terms are
defined in applicable federal and/or slate laws {excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile iransmission of this
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. | directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser's
analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's cerification.

2. ) accept full responsibility for the cantents of this appraisal report including, but not limited to, the appraiser's analysis, opinions,
statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification.

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the
appraisal firm), is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal
report was prepared,

5. If this appraisal report was transmilted as an "electronic record” containing my "electronic signature,” as those terms are
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effeclive, enforceable and
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)
Signature /Fl‘ /%“?Q\ Signature

Name THEOQQRERKESAN  — Name

Company Name VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY Company Name

Company Address 823 ALUA ST STE 201 Company Address

WAILUKU, HI 96793

Telephone Number 8082445429

Email Address led@viamaui.com

Date of Signature and Report 01/16/2026

Effective Date of Appraisal 01/06/2026

State Centification# CRA 0000158

or State Licensa #

or Other {(describe) State #

State HI

Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/31/2027

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD

WAILUKU, HI 96793

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY $ 571,500

CLIENT
Name GUY HIRONAKA

Company Name INDIVIDUAL

Telephone Number

Email Address

Data of Signaiure

State Certification #

or State License #

Stale

Expiration Date of Certification or License

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Bnid not inspect subject property

Did inspect exterior of subject property from street
Date of Inspection

D Did inspect interior and exterior of subject property

Date of Inspection

COMPARABLE SALES

Company Address 200 S HIGH ST Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from street
WAILUKU, HI 86793 Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from street
Email Address Guy.Hironaka@co.maui.hi.us Date of Inspection

NL - Land Certification 52007 This form may be reproduced unmedified without written p however, Bradford Technologies, Inc, must be acknowledged and credited.
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

File No. 26-18440
APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE Case No.
Owner  CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD Unit No.
City WAILUKU County  MAULI State Hl ZpCode 96793
Client INDIVIDUAL

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This Appraisal Report is ona of the following types
Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with Lhe requirements of the Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rula 2-2(a).
|__|Restricted Appraisal Report  This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Restricted Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2{b). The
inlended user of this report is limited to the identified client. This is a Restricled Appraisal Report and the rationale for how the appraiser arrived
at the opinions and conclusions set forth in ihe report may not be understood propery wilhout the additional information in the appraiser's workfile,

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS

| certify that, o the best of my knowledge and belief.

" The statements of fact contained in this report are true and cormect,

" The reporled analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reperted assumptions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses,
opinions, and conclusions.

" Unless otherwise indicated. | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest with respecl to parties involved

* Ihave no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties invelved with this assignment.

" My engagemant in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined resulls,

* My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predstermined value or direction in value that favors the cause
of the cliert, the amount of the value opinion, the atiainment of a slipulated result, or the accurrence of a subsequent event direclly related to the intended use of |
this appraisal.

* My analysss, opinions, and conclusions were developed and lhis report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
were in elfecl at the time this report was prepared.

]__J Ihave NOT performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of the report within the three-year pariod

immediately preceding acceplance of this assignment.

|:] HAVE parfomed services, as an appraiser of in another capacity, regarding the propery that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately
of this assignment. Those services are described in the comments below.

AL ASSIST
Unless otherwise noted, no one prowded significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification. f anyone did provide significant assistance, they
with a summary of the extent of the assistance provided in the re

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

MARKETING TIME AND EXPOSURE TINE FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

A reasonable marketing time for the subject property is day(s) utikzing market conditions pertinent to the appraisal assignment.
X | Aveasonable exposure time for the subject propertyis 90 - 180 day(s).

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APFRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED]

Signalure ./Fg /%‘—K\ Signatwie
Neome THBOPORE RKESAJ — Name
Data of Signature .~ 01/16/2026 = Date of Signature
Slale Certification # CRA 0000158 Stale Certification #
or Slale License # of Slate License # |
State HI Stale
Expiration Date of Cerfification or License 12/31/2027 Expiration Date of Certification or License
rvisory Appmser Inspection of Subject Prape
Effective Date of Appraisal 01/06/2026 ﬁ Did Not Exterior Only from street rEl Inferior and Exterior
USPAP Compliance Page & of 14
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL. COMPANY

SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM
File No. 26-18440
Case No,
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD
City WAILUKL County MAUI State  HI Zip Code 96793
Ciient INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, Hi 96793

VIEW OF SUBJECT ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT

ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SUBJECT VIEW OF ACCESS EASEMENT

STREET FRONTING SUBJECT {NORTH) STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (SOUTH)

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 9 of 14



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

PLAT MAP File No. 26-18440
Case No.
Owner  CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD
City  WAILUKU County  MAUI State HI Zip Cods 86793
Client__INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96793
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM File No,  26-18440
Case No.
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD
City WAILUKU County MALUI State Hl Zip Code 96793
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, Hi 96793
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM File No.  26-18440
Case No.
Qwner  CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD
City WAILUKU County MAUI Slate  HI ZipCode 96793
Client  INDIVIDUAL

Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 86793

Flood Hazard Map
Title:  104A LWR BEACH RD, WAILUXU, HI 96793
| 27 Notes:

Dyselaimer: P Hirwoii Deponiment of tond ond Mororal Resoorces (L

Map genenaied @
ond1/14/2026

g Legerad

g Jrom: the ute, aeTwocy, and e ined in this

report. Viewers/Users ane resoonsible for verifiang the avcunady of the
derto or infermation.

: o any
agree the DLNA, #3 officrrs, gnd employees from pny Kaliity wivch may arise from i use of m

Flocd Map Legends

Flood Zones
Areas inundated by 100-year flooding
Areas inundated by 500-year flooding
B Aveas of undatermined but possible flood hazards
. Floodway areas with velocily hazard
L Floodway areas
. COBRA zone

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727

In Special Flood Hazard Area (Flood Zone): IN

Wilhin 250 ft. of muitiple flood zones?  YES

Community: 150003

Community Name: MAUI COUNTY

Map Number,  1500030383E

Zone: VE/AE Panel: 1500030383E Panel Date:
FIPS Code: 15009 Census Tract: 308.03
This Report is for the sole benefit of the Customer thal ordered and paid for the Report
and is based on the property information provided by thal Customer. That Customer's
use of this Report is subject to the terms agreed to by thal Cuslomer when accessing
this product. THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR
WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY. OR
COMPLETENESS OF THISREPORT INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY ORMERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The sefler of this Report shall not have any
liability to any third party for any use or misuse of this Report,

00/25/2008
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
COMPARABLES 1-2-3 File No.  26-18440
Case No.
Owner CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
Property Address 104-A LOWER WAIEHU BEACH RD

City WAILUKU County MAUL State HI ZipCode 96793
Client INDIVIDUAL Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96793

COMPARABLE SALE # 1
535 KAIKOO PL
WAILUKU, HI 96793

COMPARABLE SALE # 2
1503 PIIHANA RD
WAILUKUY, HI 96793

COMPARABLE SALE # 3
1592 MILL ST
WAILUKU, HI 86793

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 13 of 14



APPRAISER'S LICENSE

File No,
Case No.

26-18440

Licansa Nutber Expiration dals
CRA-158 10T

AT O Suinid DDA i ECmAASE Mok CEPaa att oot
CERTIFIED RESIDENTIAL APPRAISER

THEODORE R KESAN
223 ALUA ST STE 201 il
WAILUIU, HI 96793 3 .
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BFED Committee

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Aloha Chair Sugimura,

Please see attached,

Zeke Kalua

Executive Assistant
Office of the Mayor

Ezekiela I. Kalua <Zeke.Kalua@co.maui.hi.us>

Tuesday, February 3, 2026 11:56 AM

BFED Committee

Josiah K. Nishita; Erin A. Wade; Kelii P. Nahooikaika; Cynthia E. Sasada; Didi A.
Hamai; Stacey M. Vinoray; Maria E. Zielinski; Marcy L. Martin; Estrelita B. Dahilig;
Michelle L. Santos

MT# 11384 - Bill 102, amending the fiscal year 2026 budget: Appendix A, Part Il
acquisition of real property located at 104A Lower Waiehu Beach Road
MT#11384 BFED Sugimura.pdf



